
MODIFICATION N0. 02 

TO 
CONTRACT NUMBER VA-230420-ATS 

BETWEEN THE 
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

AND 
APPLIED TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 

This Modification No. 02 (“Modification”) is an agreement between the Virginia Information Technologies 
Agency (“VITA”), pursuant to § 2.2-2012 of the Code of Virginia and on behalf of the Commonwealth of 
Virginia (“Commonwealth”), and Applied Technology Services (“Supplier”), to modify and amend Contract 
No. VA-230420-ATS (“Contract”) in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Modification. This 
Modification and any attachments thereto is, upon execution by VITA and Supplier (each a “Party” and, 
collectively, the “Parties”), incorporated into and made an integral part of the Contract. 

Capitalized terms used in this Modification have the meaning ascribed to them in the Contract unless 

otherwise defined in this Modification. 

In consideration ofthe recitals set forth above, which are hereby restated and agreed to by the Parties, and 
for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Parties, 
Supplier and VITA agree to amend the Contract as follows: 

1. Extension of Contract Term: The contract was set to expire 0n April 26, 2025, but it has been 
extended until April 26, 2026. 

2. Incorporation of New Exhibit-B Pricing: Beginning 12 months after the Effective Date, Supplier 
may request in writing an adjustment to the prices set forth in Exhibit B to this Contract. No 
increase in fee amounts will exceed the lesser of three percent (3%) or the annual increase in the 
Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U), U.S. City Average, AII Items, Not 
Seasonally Adjusted, as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics of the Department of Labor 
((httpzwww.bls.gov/cpi/home.htm) for the period ending 60 to 90 days prior to the effective date of 
the increase compared with the same index one {1) year prior. 

The foregoing is the complete and final expression of the agreement between Supplier and VITA to 
modify the Contract and cannot be modified, except by writing signed by duly authorized representatives 
of both parties. 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT REMAIN UNCHANGED. 

Modification N0. 02 Page 1 

Contract N0. VA-230420-ATS



PERSONS SIGNING THIS MODIFICATION ARE AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES OF EACH PARTY 
TO THE CONTRACT AND ACKNOWLEDGE THAT EACH OF THE SUPPLIER AND THE 
COMMONWEALTH AGREES TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT. 

APPLIED TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 

NAME: Bob Marchese 

TITLE: Vice President 

DATE: 3/27/2025 10:58:54 AM 

VITA, on behalf of the 
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

.a-.d I - p. 
..-*I-'Il-" hll'rlh-I... 

BY: 

NAME: Larrv White 

TITLE: Category Manager — IT Hardware 
& Public Safetv 

DATE: 3/28/2025 12:21:53 PM 

Modification N0. 02 

Contract N0. VA-230420-ATS 
Page 2


